impact on the ultimate claims cost.  An estimated 1,500 –
2,000 properties insured by the Company, some of which
do not currently have claims lodged with the Company,
may be affected by this issue

 ▪ The run-off is exposed to a higher level of variability in
claims experience than a typical residential property
run-off portfolio. As the claim settlement process has
progressed, a greater proportion of outstanding claims
liability relates to more complex claims, meaning the
uncertainty around future settlement outcomes for
outstanding claims is magnified (as compared to ‘normal’
residential property claims).

In response to the inherent uncertainties, the risk margin
remains at 10%.

Average weighted term to settlement

Expected payment patterns have been used to determine the
outstanding claims liability. The payment patterns adopted
have been set based on the actuary’s best estimate of when
the payments are likely to be made.

Sensitivity analysis – impact of changes in key variables

The impact of change in key assumptions on the net outstanding
claims liabilities are shown in the table below for the Company.
Each change has been calculated in isolation to other changes.

2014 2013

Variable Change in
Variable $000 $000

Inflation rate +1% p.a. 18,936 29,163

-1% p.a. (18,812) (27,531)

Discount rate +1% p.a. (13,686) (18,672)

-1% p.a. 14,056 19,295

Claims handling expense +10% 6,916 7,936

-10% (6,916) (7,936)

Risk margin +1% 12,711 15,055

-1% (12,711) (15,055)

Construction schedule (*For June 2013, construction
schedule sensitivities allowed for a variation of 12 months)

+6 months 11,172 18,886*

-6 months (11,620) (13,482)*

39 Southern Response Annual Report 2014

Notes to the summary financial statements

10. Employee remuneration

Remuneration includes salary, performance bonuses, employer’s
contributions to superannuation, health and insurance plans,
motor vehicle and other sundry benefits received in their

capacity as employees or former employees of the Company,
excluding directors.

2014 2013

Remuneration band Number of employees

$530,000 pa - $539,999 pa 1 -

$510,000 pa - $519,999 pa - 1

$400,000 pa - $409,999 pa - 1

$330,000 pa - $339,999 pa 1 -

$240,000 pa - $249,999 pa - 1

$230,000 pa - $239,999 pa 1 -